

GAHC040015112023



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)
(ITANAGAR BENCH)

Case No. : Crl.Petn./205/2023

Tsering Ngoirup
S/o Lt. Thupten, a permanent resident of Village Muktur, P.O Dudunghar, P.S Lumla,
District Tawang, Arunachal Pradesh 790104

VERSUS

The State of AP and Anr.
represented by its Public Prosecutor, Arunachal Pradesh. 2:Smti Norbu Drema
Age: 0
Occupation :
Chairman
Child Welfare Committee (CWC)
Tawang
P.O and P.S Tawang
District Tawang
Arunachal Pradesh

Advocate for the Petitioner : Abhai Kumar Singh, Takar Bagang

Advocate for the Respondent : P P of AP,

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN DEV CHOUDHURY

ORDER

Date : 22.10.2024

Heard Mr. A. K. Singh, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also
heard Mr. G. Tado, learned Additional Public Prosecutor for the State.

In view of the given facts of the present case, this Court is of the opinion that the respondent No.2 is not the necessary party inasmuch as the grievance of the petitioner is against an order dated 16.10.2023, whereby the learned Special Judge POCSO has directed to register FIR against the petitioner under 120B read with Section 195A IPC. The fact also remain that the petitioner is not an accused in Tawang W.P.S Case No. 02/2023 under Section 10 of the POCSO Act.

Accordingly, list this matter in the admission column after 2(two) weeks.

Interim order passed earlier to continue till the next date of listing.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant